balance amounts equal to business license fees they receive from Red Diamond until the
principal balance of the loan is paid in full.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended September 30, 2006

St. Clair County
Commission

35

Courthouse Renovation

On March 27, 2007, the Commission approved an Inducement Resolution in regard to financing
the Ashville Courthouse renovation and expansion by the issuance of one or more series of
warrants to be approved (new debt not to exceed $6.2 million).

Note 14 – Restatements

On October 1, 2005, beginning fund balances were restated to correct various prior year errors
including the reclassification of certain notes receivable to long-term.

In addition, beginning net assets for governmental activities were restated to correct capital asset
balances and various prior year errors.  Also, beginning net assets for fiduciary funds were
restated to correct prior year errors.

The impact of the restatements on the fund balances/net assets as previously reported is as
follows:

General
Fund

Gasoline
Tax Fund

Public Buildings,
Roads and

Bridges Fund

Other
Governmental

Funds Total

  Fund Balance, September 30, 2005,
   as Previously Reported $10,841,982.30 $145,155.87 $1,151,642.10 $ 6,137,320.73 $18,276,101.00
  Restatements (714,158.14) 119,387.23 (1,254,464.65) (1,849,235.56)
  Fund Balance, September 30, 2005,
   as Restated $10,127,824.16 $264,543.10 $1,151,642.10 $ 4,882,856.08 16,426,865.44

  Governmental Activities Net Assets,
   September 30, 2005, as Previously Reported 30,177,426.49
  Restatements (13,277.73)
  Restatement of Capital Assets  126,335.91
  Governmental Activities Net Assets,
   September 30, 2005, as Restated $30,290,484.67

  Fiduciary Funds Net Assets, September 30, 2005, as Previously Reported $546,979.77
  Restatement (70,148.96)
  Fiduciary Funds Net Assets, September 30, 2005, as Restated $476,830.81

Note 15 – Notes Receivable

The Commission has made loans to various governmental entities for the purposes of economic
development, sewer/improvement projects, and other capital improvements.  The majority